

Megan E. Glor, OSB No. 930178
megan@meganglor.com
MEGAN E. GLOR, ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.C.
707 NE Knott Street, Suite 101
Portland, OR 97212
Telephone: (503) 223-7400
Facsimile: (503) 751-2071

Chris R. Youtz, Pro Hac Vice
chris@sylaw.com

Richard E. Spoonmore, Pro Hac Vice
rspoonmore@sylaw.com
SIRIANNI YOUTZ SPOONMORE HAMBURGER PLLC
3101 Western Ave., Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98121
Telephone: (206) 223-0303
Facsimile: (206) 223-0246
Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class
[additional counsel listed on signature page]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

DANICA LOVE BROWN, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

v.

STORED VALUE CARDS, INC. (d/b/a
NUMI FINANCIAL); and CENTRAL
NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY, ENID, OKLAHOMA,
Defendants.

NO. 3:15-cv-01370-MO

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEY FEES,
COSTS, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION
AWARD FROM THE SETTLEMENT
FUND

**Fairness Hearing Set:
December 10, 2024, at 10:00 a.m.**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

I. MOTION..... 1

II. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES SHOULD BE APPROVED 1

 A. Case Background1

 B. Counsel Involved in the Case.....2

 C. Legal Standards for the Approval of Attorney Fees.....3

 D. Attorney Fees Totaling One-Third of the Recovery Should be Awarded4

 1. Empirical and Academic Research Indicates that 33⅓ Percent Is Typically Awarded in Class Actions.5

 2. The Circumstances of this Case Justify 33⅓ Percent.6

 3. The Lodestar Supports an Award at One-Third of the Recovery.....11

III. LITIGATION COSTS SHOULD BE REIMBURSED 13

IV. A CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD OF \$15,000 TO PLAINTIFF DANICA BROWN IS APPROPRIATE..... 14

V. CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

Table of Authorities

CASES

Brown v. Papa Murphy’s Holding Inc.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79209 (W.D. Wash., May 2, 2022)4

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)14

Craft v. County of San Bernardino,
624 F. Supp. 2d 1113, 1124 (C.D. Cal. 2008)6

Dennings v. Clearwire Corp.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64021 (W.D. Wash., May 3, 2013)4

Friedman v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143816 (C.D. Cal., July 12, 2010)8

Garner v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49477 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010)15, 16

Grey Fox, LLC v. Plains All-Am. Pipeline, L.P.,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167594 (C.D. Cal., Sep. 17, 2024)3

Humphrey v. Stored Value Cards,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5539 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 12, 2021)10

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)3

In re Businessland Sec. Litig.,
1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8962 (N.D. Cal., June 18, 1991)13

In re Media Vision Tech. Sec. Litig.,
913 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Cal. 1996)13

In re Nucoa Real Margarine Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189901 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2012)14

In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
959 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2020)4

In re Pacific Enterprises Securities Lit.,
47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)6

In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Penn. 2001)5

In Re: Heritage Bond Lit.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13555 (C.D. Cal., June 10, 2005)7, 8

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)8

McNeely v. National Mobile Health Care, LLC,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 866741 (W.D. Okla., Oct. 27, 2008)6

Mejia v. Walgreen Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56150 (E.D. Cal., March 23, 2021)11

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)14

Romero v. Producers Dairy Foods., Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86270 (E.D. Cal., Nov. 13, 2007)6

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010)5

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)5

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)6

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)13

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)4, 11

Waters v. Intern. Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)8

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communs. Co.,
129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(3).....3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....3

TREATISES

A. Conte, ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS § 2:8 (3d ed. 2012)7, 13
A. Conte, ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS, § 2.19 (3d ed. 2012)13
